INFLATION: CONSUME}
PERCEPTIONS |
COUNTRIES

A Global Advisor survey

December 2021

1

-

>

For more information: www.ipsos.com/en/inflation-consumer-perceptions-30-countries-december-2021 4AM E c HAN G E R S

//// ‘ ®, . }



http://www.ipsos.com/en/inflation-consumer-perceptions-30-countries-december-2021

SUMMARY

On average, in the 30 countries surveyed:

= Two-thirds say prices they now pay for transportation (70%), food and drink (70%), and utilities (66%) are higher than they
were six months ago;

= Half say so of the cost of clothing and shoes (55%), housing (51%), medical and health care (51%), and entertainment
(49%)

The 12 surveyed countries where prices are most widely perceived to have increased include all six in Latin America, all four in
Central and Eastern Europe, Turkey, and South Africa..

= At the opposite end of the spectrum, Japan and China are where consumers are least likely to say the prices they paid
recently for various categories are higher than they were six months ago.

= Consumers who report higher prices for the products and services they buy skew more affluent and older.
Globally, about as many expect their household spending in the next three months to increase (42%) as expect it to stay the
same (41%)

= EXxpectations of increased spending vary widely across countries, ranging from more than 60% in Romania and Argentina
to just 16% in Japan; they tend to be highest in countries where consumers most widely report price increases.

= Consumers who expect their spending to increase are slightly more affluent and younger than those who don't.
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PERCEIVED Higher
C O ST I N C R EAS E Transportation (gasoline car(tOta)
F O R VA R I O U S paymgnts and n?aintena’nce, 70% 38% 24% 4% 28

CAT E G O R I E S parking, public transit, etc.)

GLOBAL COUNTRY Food and drink (groceries,
AVERAGE meals/restaurants)

m A lot higher = Somewhat higher  About the same © Somewhat lower = A lot lower

70% 29% 25% 4%

Lo ) Utilities (electricity, gas,
Q. Thinking about the prices water, phone, internet, etc.)

you have paid for the following
in recent weeks, do they
generally seem higher, lower
or about the same as they
were six months ago?

66% 31% 29% 3%

Clothing and shoes 55% 19% 37% 6% )

Housing (rent or mortgage

0, 0 0, %
payments, maintenance, etc.) 17 21% 43% i

Prices seem...

Medical and healthcare 51% 19% 44% 4% 2

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,
India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,
Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,
educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all :

the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been Entertainment  49% 16% 42% 6%
adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result.
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PERCEIVED COST Prices seem higher (total “a lot” and “somewhat”)
I N C R EAS E F O R Global Country Average 59%
AVERAGE OF oo

S EV E N Turke_y 75;%)
CATEGORIES boland —

73%

BY COUNTRY Brazil e
South Africa 73%
Peru 72%
Q. Thinking about the prices you Chile 71%
have paid for the following in Mexico 22
Romania 67%
recent Weeks, do they generally Hungary 56%%
seem higher, lower or about the Belgium 60%

same as they were six months Canada 28%0
2007 India 58%
go: Spain 57%
Asked for each of: transportation, Saudi Arabia 57%
housing, food and drink, utilities, United States 6%
. . Netherlands 56%
clothing and shoes, medical and Italy 7
health care, and entertainment France 53%
Germany 51%
Singapore 51%
Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries. Great Britain 50%
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia, South Korea 48%
India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia, ;
Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban, Australia A0%
educated, and/or affluent than the general population. Sweden 44%

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all Malaysi a
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been China
adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result. Japan

41%
35%

21%
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PERCEIVED COST
INCREASE FOR
AVERAGE OF
SEVEN

CATEGORIES

GLOBAL COUNTRY
AVERAGE BY
DEMOGRAPHICS

Q. Thinking about the prices you
have paid for the following in
recent weeks, do they generally
seem higher, lower or about the
same as they were six months
ago?

Asked for each of: transportation,
housing, food and drink, utilities,
clothing and shoes, medical and
health care, and entertainment

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,

India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,

Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,
educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been

adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result.
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Prices seem higher (total “a lot” and “somewhat”)

Global Country Average 59%
Male 57%
Female 60%
Under 35 55%
35-49 59%
50-74 62%

Lower income

Middle income

Upper income

54%

58%

63%

Lower education

Middle education

Upper education

59%

59%

58%




P E R C E IV E D C O S T Higher m A lot higher = Somewhat higher  About the same = Somewhat lower = A |ot lower

(total)
38% 24% 4%

I N C R EAS E F O R Global Country Average 70%
Poland 83% 63% 13% %23
52 16% 2]

TRANSPORTATION Chile  81%
BY COUNTRY Hungary 81% 52 16% %

South Africa 81% 52 15% a%
Russia 81% 33% 16% 29030

Brazil 80% 61% 13% 3%

Q. Thinking about the prices Turkey 80% 61% 13% s
you have paid for Peru 79% 42% 16% %

. . Argentina  78% 47% 19% 2]
transportation (gasoline, car Colombia  78% 2800 16% s [E3

[ 38%
- 63% |
| 33% |
- 61%
- 61% |
- 42% ]
A%
38 |
payments and maintenance, Romania 78% 14% m
- - - Belgium  77% 18% s
parking, public transit, etc.) Canada 77% 8%
In recent weeks, do they Netherlands 74% 20% 5
genera”y seem higher’ United States  74% 21% % 2
ltaly 73% 22% a0
lower or about the same as Mexico 73% 22%
they were six months ago? France 72% 219
Sweden 71% 22% %
, Spain_70% 25% s
Prices seem... Great Britain  70% 25% %
Germany 69% 25% %
Australia  63% 30% 2
Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries. India 63% 26% 8%
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia, Saudi Arabia 63% 28% 6%
India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia, :
Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban, Smgapore 60% 29% &
educated, and/or affluent than the general population. South Korea 53% 44% 3%
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all .
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been MalaySIa 43% 46% 9%
adjusted to the population size of each country and is not China 39% 52% 7%
intended to suggest a total result. Japan 35% 56% p—

6 — © Ipsos | Inflation: Consumer Perceptions in 30 Countries E



PERCEIVED COST
INCREASE FOR

FOOD AND DRINKS

BY COUNTRY

Q. Thinking about the prices
you have paid for food and
drink (groceries, meals,
restaurants) in recent
weeks, do they generally
seem higher, lower or about
the same as they were six
months ago?

Prices seem...

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,

India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,

Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,
educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been

adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result.
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Higher

(total) m A lot higher = Somewhat higher ~ About the same © Somewhat lower = A |ot lower

Global Country Average 70% 25% a% g
Argentina 87% 10% 2«8
Hungary 86% 12% 8
Colombia 84% 14%  f

Russia 84% 12%  Q
Poland 82% 13%  J
South Africa 82% 13% = ED
Turkey 80% 11% %
Brazil 79% 15% %
Peru 79% 17% 2sef]
Chile 78% 18% i
Romania 78% 13% 6%
Canada 77% 20% 2sef]
Mexico 75% 19% %
United States 75% 22% 2]
Belgium 73% 24% .
Spain 69% 28% 2sef]
Netherlands 69% 27% %
Great Britain  69% 27% |
Germany 67% 27% 4%
France 66% 29% 4% 30
Singapore 66% 28% s
Saudi Arabia 64% 30% o J
South Korea 63% 33% g
ltaly 62% 33% s
India 59% 31% 8%
Australia 58% 35% 6%
Malaysia 56% 38% 5%
Sweden 549 42% s
China 50% 44% 6%

Japan 26% 63% 8%



PERCEIVED COST
INCREASE FOR

UTILITIES
BY COUNTRY

Q. Thinking about the prices
you have paid for utilities
(electricity, gas, water,
phone, internet, etc.) in
recent weeks, do they
generally seem higher,
lower or about the same as
they were six months ago?

Prices seem...

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,

India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,

Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,
educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been

adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result.
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Higher

(total) m A lot higher = Somewhat higher ~ About the same © Somewhat lower = A |ot lower

Global Country Average 66% 29% o g
South Africa 83% 13% = Q
Colombia 82% 16% 2]
Turkey 81% 16% 2]
Poland 80% 17% e
Peru 79% 18% @i
Brazil 78% 16% % 2
Argentina 77% 18% a%
Russia 77% 20% 0o
Chile 76% 21% 3 ]
Belgium 75% 22% @i
Romania 75% 18% 6% 0
Italy 73% 23% 08|
Great Britain  73% 25%
Mexico 73% 22% 2928k
France 71% 24% 2%k
Spain  70% 27% 2]
Netherlands 69% 26% 08|
Singapore 68% 27% a
Saudi Arabia 65% 28% 5% 20
Germany 64% 31% a
India  60% 30% 6%
Canada 60% 36% o g
Sweden 58% 39% 2u4f)
United States 58% 38% 20
Hungary 53% 45%
Australia 49% 43% % g
South Korea 49% 48% W
Malaysia 48% 46% a% J
China 34% 61% a% [
Japan 30% 66%




PERCEIVED COST
INCREASE FOR
CLOTHING AND

SHOES
BY COUNTRY

Q. Thinking about the prices
you have paid for clothing
and shoes in recent weeks,
do they generally seem
higher, lower or about the
same as they were six
months ago?

Prices seem...

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,

India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,

Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,
educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been

adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result.
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Higher

(total) m A lot higher = Somewhat higher ~ About the same © Somewhat lower = A |ot lower
Global Country Average 55% 37% 6%
Argentina 87% 10% 2«
Colombia 76% 20% o0 2
Turkey 74% 16% 5%
Russia 72% 24% .
South Africa 71% 22% %
Brazil 70% 21% 5%
Mexico 69% 25% 4%
Hungary 67% 27% 3% ED
Peru 67% 28% a
Poland 66% 29% a
Romania 66% 25% 7%
Chile 64% 30% |
Canada 57% 36% 4%
India 55% 32% 9%
Spain  54% 41% 5%
Belgium 54% 41% a0,
United States 53% 42% g
Netherlands 51% 45% 0|
Saudi Arabia 49% 39% 11%
ltaly 49% 45% s% J
France 46% 43% O
South Korea 45% 49% 5% 0
Germany 44% 9% 49% 0%
Great Britain  43% 52%
China 38% 48%
Australia 37% 54%
Sweden 350, & 56%
Singapore 34% 49%
Malaysia 32% 49%
Japan 14% ¥ 71%




PERCEIVED COST
INCREASE FOR

HOUSING
BY COUNTRY

Q. Thinking about the prices
you have paid for housing
(rent or mortgage
payments, maintenance,
etc.) in recent weeks, do
they generally seem higher,
lower or about the same as
they were six months ago?

Prices seem...

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,

India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,

Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,
educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been

adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result.
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Higher

(total) m A lot higher = Somewhat higher  About the same = Somewhat lower = A |ot lower

Global Country Average 51% 43% 4%
Argentina 76% 20% w f
Poland 75% 21% w
Colombia 75% 21% w f
Turkey 74% 20% Y 35
Chile _73% 24% 2f)
Russia 72% 23% w
Peru 67% 28% a

Brazil 65% 29% s EA
Mexico 65% 31% 2520
Romania 63% 26% 8%
South Africa 61% 33% 4%
Hungary 55% 42% 0%
Saudi Arabia 54% 38% 6% 2N
South Korea 53% 44% 2
India 51% 39% 7%
Canada 49% 46% a% 1
Spain 49% 48% 3%
United States 41% 54% s
Germany 41% 53% 4%
Singapore 41% 51% S 3%
Belgium 40% 56% 4%
Australia 39% 54% 6%
ltaly 39% 55% a0

France 38% 58% 3% 2
Sweden 36% 60% 29688
Netherlands 35% 58% o% 3
Malaysia 35% 56% Y 2%
Great Britain 31% 64% 3% 2
China 22% % 70% 5%
Japan 10% I 82% EOl 2%




PERCEIVED COST
INCREASE FOR
MEDICAL AND

HEALTH CARE
BY COUNTRY

Q. Thinking about the prices
you have paid for medical
and health care in recent
weeks, do they generally
seem higher, lower or about
the same as they were six
months ago?

Prices seem...

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,

India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,

Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,
educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been

adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result.
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Higher

(total) m A lot higher = Somewhat higher  About the same = Somewhat lower = A |ot lower

Global Country Average 51% 44% 4%
Argentina  73% 22% o
South Africa  70% 24% 4% g
Peru 70% 25% % 2l
Turkey 69% 24% 5% ZA
Brazil 69% 25% 4% g
Russia 68% 27% 3% 20
Chile 65% 32% |
Romania 65% 26% ™% 2R
Mexico 64% 31% L 3%
Poland 64% 31% a% J
Hungary 62% 34% |
India 61% 29% i
Colombia 61% 32% 4%
Saudi Arabia 53% 39% 5%
Singapore 53% 39% 5%
Netherlands 52% 45% 2
Belgium 49% 47% 4%,
United States 45% 52% 26303
Malaysia 43% 49% 6%
Germany 42% 50% 5%
Canada 40% 57% 2
Italy 40% 54% 5% J

France 38% 56% a% J
South Korea 38% 57% 5%
Spain  36% 60% wf
Australia 36% 57% o% B
China 33% 61% s% J
Great Britain  26% 70% 20y
Japan 20% 73% a5
Sweden 18% & 77% 5%




PERCEIVED COST
INCREASE FOR

ENTERTAINMENT
BY COUNTRY

Q. Thinking about the prices
you have paid for
entertainment in recent
weeks, do they generally
seem higher, lower or about
the same as they were six
months ago?

Prices seem...

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,

India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,

Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,
educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been

adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result.
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Higher

(total) m A lot higher = Somewhat higher  About the same = Somewhat lower = A |ot lower

Global Country Average 49% 42% 2 3%
Argentina  74% 23% 2]
Brazil 69% 24% s
Colombia 68% 28% 29208
Turkey 65% 17% 10%
Peru 64% 30% s% J
Russia 64% 30% 7Y 3%
Mexico 62% 33% a%
Poland 61% 34% e 3%
Hungary 61% 35% o 2
South Africa 60% 31% G2 3%
Chile 59% 36% a

India 56% 33% 8%

Spain 51% 44% a%
Saudi Arabia 50% 36% 9%
Belgium 50% 44% 4% 2
Canada 47% 44% 6%
United States 45% 50% el 3%
Romania 44% 46% 7%
France 43% 47% GO 2%

ltaly 42% 51% 5%
Netherlands 40% 54% a% 2
Singapore 38% 45% 11%
South Korea 38% 56% s J
Great Britain 37% 57% 5%
Australia 35% [HEI 54% 8%
Germany 33% 61% 5%
Sweden 33% &% 58% 6%
China 32% 49% 15%
Malaysia 28% 17%
Japan 15% ¥ 10%




EXPECTED
INCREASE IN
HOUSEHOLD

SPENDING
BY COUNTRY

Q. How do you expect your
total household spending to
change over the next three
months compared to now,
aside from normal holiday
spending?

It will...

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,
India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,
Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,
educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been
adjusted to the population size of each country and is not
intended to suggest a total result.

13 - © Ipsos | Inflation: Consumer Perceptions in 30 Countries

In(ct::ta;?e mncrease a lot =Increase a little  Not change © Decrease a little ® Decrease a lot

Global Country Average 429 41% 12%
Romania 629% 22% 11%
Argentina  61% 26% 9%
South Africa 56% 25% 14%
China 56% 33% 9%

India 550 31% 9%
Mexico 55% 28% 14%
Colombia 559 27% 15%
Peru 55% 28% 14% IA

Chile 50% 35% 11%
Poland 49% 36% 13%
Russia 48% 38% 9%
Brazil 47% 32% 17%
Malaysia 46% 34% 16%
Saudi Arabia 46% 36% 11%
Hungary 45% 43% 8% IA
Turkey 42% 20% 16%
France 40% 44% 11%
Belgium 40% 44% 12%
Singapore 38% 46% 12%
Great Britain  36% 52% 9% IA
Australia 34% 51% 10%
Canada 34% 46% 15%
Sweden 329 57% 9%
Germany 30% 57% 9%
Spain 30% R 54% 10%
United States 299 54% 10%
South Korea 299 &% 54% 14%
Netherlands 28% 58% 11% T4
ltaly 27% 58% 10%

Japan 16% ¥ 70% 10%_ PR

Ipsos




EXPECTED
INCREASE IN
HOUSEHOLD

SPENDING

GLOBAL COUNTRY
AVERAGE BY
DEMOGRAPHICS

Q. How do you expect your
total household spending to
change over the next three
months compared to now,
aside from normal holiday
spending?

It will...

Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries.
Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia,
India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia,
Singapore, South Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban,

educated, and/or affluent than the general population.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all
the countries where the survey was conducted; it has not been
adjusted to the population size of each country and is not

intended to suggest a total result.
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In((t::te;?e EIncrease a lot =Increase a little  Not change © Decrease a little ® Decrease a lot

Global Country Average 42% 41% 12%
Male 42% 42% 12%

Female 43% 41% 12%

Under 35 46% 37% 12%

35-49 43% 41% 11%

50-74 37% 47% 11%

Lower income 38% 43% 13%
Middle income 42% 41% 13%
Upper income 47% 38% 10%
Lower education 40% 41% 12%
Middle education 43% 41% 12%
Upper education 43% 42% 11%
B




EXPECTED INCREASE IN SPENDING CLOSELY RELATED TO
PERCEIVED INFLATION

China, Malaysia

and Japan are 5
I. p 80% ® Argentina
outliers v e Turkey JRUSSIa &-olombia - R2=0.399
x @ e ~ e Poland ¢ e South Africa
D= o Brazil e Chile Pertr..
S 70% . Mexico
C O Ll . .
S__d "G—') b Hungary ............... ® Romania
S @ e
o Belgium,....-*"
= 60% : eocigium..
o™~ Spain e Canada ... ®-Global Country Average ¢ |ndia
0o Netherland3y Jhited states ... Saudi Arabia
T = Yaly e _® France
Lo gy ® Germany _ @ Singapore
=) % ............. & South Korea _ Great Britain
< S | e ® Australia
0w s e ® Sweden
8B 40% | T ® Malaysia
Base: 20,504 online adults aged 16-74 = @) i
across 30 countr_ies. _ ) _ o o [ J Ch"’]a
On_l|ne Samples_ in Brazﬂ, Chlle,_mamland [®)) (U
China, Colombia, India, Malaysia, c
Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi —_ 30%
Arabia, Singapore, South Africa, and © C
Turkey tend to be more urban, educated, cC =
and/or gfﬂuent than the general U g
%zulgt/lggél ?ofuntr)lll Ahverage” r_eflecﬁs the O\O E 2 0 % [ ] Japan
average result for all the countries where
e sunuey wes conducted | hs ot 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65%
e oy e ot ntended o % expecting their total household spending will increase in the next three months
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METHODOLOGY

These are the results of a 30-country survey conducted by Ipsos on its Global
Advisor online platform. Ipsos interviewed a total of 20,504 adults aged 18-74 in
the United States, Canada, Malaysia, South Africa, and Turkey, 21-74 in
Singapore, and 16-74 in 25 other countries, between November 19 and
December 3, 2021.

The sample consists of approximately 1,000 individuals in each of Australia,
Brazil, Canada, mainland China, France, Germany, Great Britain, Italy, Japan,
Spain, and the U.S., and 500 individuals in each of Argentina, Belgium, Chile,
Colombia, Hungary, India, Malaysia, Mexico, the Netherlands, Peru, Poland,
Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, South Africa, South Korea, Sweden,
and Turkey.

The samples in Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France, Germany, Great

Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan, the Netherlands, Poland, South Korea, Spain,
Sweden, and the U.S. can be taken as representative of these countries’ general
adult population under the age of 75.

The samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia, India, Malaysia,
Mexico, Peru, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia, Singapore South Africa, and
Turkey are more urban, more educated, and/or more affluent than the general
population. The survey results for these countries should be viewed as reflecting
the views of the more “connected” segment of their population.
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The data is weighted so that each country’s sample composition best reflects the
demographic profile of the adult population according to the most recent census
data.

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average results for all the countries
where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population size
of each country and is not intended to suggest a total result.

Where results do not sum to 100 or the ‘difference’ appears to be +/-1 more/less
than the actual, this may be due to rounding, multiple responses, or the
exclusion of “don't know,” or not-stated responses.

The precision of Ipsos online polls is calculated using a credibility interval with a
poll of 1,000 accurate to +/- 3.5 percentage points and of 500 accurate to +/- 5.0
percentage points. For more information on the Ipsos use of credibility intervals,
please visit the Ipsos website.

The publication of these findings abides by local rules and regulations.




ABOUT IPSOS

Ipsos is the third largest market research company in the world,
present in 90 markets and employing more than 18,000 people.

Our research professionals, analysts and scientists have built
unique multi-specialist capabilities that provide powerful
insights into the actions, opinions and motivations of citizens,
consumers, patients, customers or employees. Our 75
business solutions are based on primary data coming from our
surveys, social media monitoring, and qualitative or
observational techniques.

“Game Changers” — our tagline — summarises our ambition to
help our 5,000 clients to navigate more easily our deeply
changing world.

Founded in France in 1975, Ipsos is listed on the Euronext
Paris since July 1st, 1999. The company is part of the SBF 120
and the Mid-60 index and is eligible for the Deferred Settlement
Service (SRD).

ISIN code FRO000073298, Reuters ISOS.PA, Bloomberg
IPS:FP
WWW.ipSos.com
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GAME CHANGERS

In our world of rapid change, the need for reliable information
to make confident decisions has never been greater.

At Ipsos we believe our clients need more than a data supplier,
they need a partner who can produce accurate and relevant
information and turn it into actionable truth.

This is why our passionately curious experts not only provide
the most precise measurement, but shape it to provide True
Understanding of Society, Markets and People.

To do this we use the best of science, technology
and know-how and apply the principles of security, simplicity,
speed and substance to everything we do.

So that our clients can act faster, smarter and bolder.
Ultimately, success comes down to a simple truth:
You act better when you are sure.




GAME CHANGERS




